Digested genomic DNA was dephosphorylated and ligated into the BamHI of Super Cos I vector. C. E. coli XL-
1BlueMR cells were infected with lambda phage particles carrying the recombinant cosmid molecules.

Results

Functional classification of E. tarda ETSJ54 open 
reading frames (ORFs)

One thousand and one hundred fifty eight (1,158) pu-
tative ORFs of the Edwardsiella tarda ETSJ54 genome 
were identified from a total of 1,382 sequenced clones 
(1,056 cosmid and 326 plasmid clones). The number 
of putative ORFs and the coded genes revealed that 
there was not significant redundancy in the sequenced

[...]

1.F.1 Purine ribonucleotide biosynthesis 8    4.A.3 Carbohydrates, organic acids and alcohols 23

1.F.2 Pyrimidine ribonucleotide biosynthesis 3    4.A.4 Nucleosides, purines and pyrimidines 0

Virulence-related genes in the E. tarda ETSJ54 
strain

A total of one hundred and five (105) putative viru-
lence-related genes of E. tarda ETSJ54 were annotated 
and deposited in the Gene Bank database. Identifi-
cation was made by comparison of their nucleotide 
sequence with those in other bacterial pathogens, in 
which virulence-related genes and the coding protein